

# BE

**POWER EQUIPMENT**

## 15" WHIRL-A-WAY SURFACE CLEANER



**OPERATOR'S MANUAL**

85.403.000

07.2020



# TABLE OF CONTENTS

---



**INTRODUCTION ..... 4**

**PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION ..... 4**

**PRE-OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS ..... 5**

**OPERATION ..... 6**

**TROUBLESHOOTING ..... 7**

**WARRANTY ..... 7**



**Attention: Read through the complete manual prior to the initial use of your BE Whirl-A-Way surface cleaner.**

### **Using the Operator's manual**

The operator's manual is an important part of your 15" Whirl-A-Way surface cleaner and should be read thoroughly before initial use, and referred to often to make sure adequate safety and service concerns are being addressed.

Reading the owner's manual thoroughly will help avoid any personal injury or damage to your BE 15" Whirl-A-Way surface cleaner.

The information in this manual will offer you the most effective tools for cleaning as well as the safest. By knowing how best to operate this machine you will be better positioned to show others who may also operate the unit.

You can refer back to the manual at any time to help troubleshoot any specific operating functions, so store it with the machine at all times.

## **PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION**

### **Record Identification Numbers**

If you need to contact an Authorized Dealer or Customer Service line (1-800-663-8331) for information on servicing, always provide the product model and identification numbers.

Date of Purchase: \_\_\_\_\_

Dealer Name: \_\_\_\_\_

Dealer Phone: \_\_\_\_\_

### **Product Identification Numbers**

Model Number: \_\_\_\_\_

## PRE-OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

---



### Before You Begin

***Prior to initial operation of the unit carefully read the information outlined in the operation instructions.***

- Ensure that all components are in good working order and that they operate safely.
- Do not use cleaner if any part is not in proper working condition.
- No modifications permitted on the surface cleaner.
- Before operation test the cleaner at low pressure (1,500 PSI) to ensure you can operate safely at high pressures.

The surface cleaner you have purchased connects directly to a 1/4" quick connect coupler, operating to a maximum of 3,500 PSI.

 <b>WARNING</b>
--

This product uses extreme water pressure and water force. This may cause kickback when using the cleaner.
---

This 15" Whirl-A-Way is designed to operate with cold water pressure washers. We do not recommend the use of hot water as the nylon brush skirt will soften and wear prematurely, voiding any warranty.

Before operation ensure that the pressure washer is on low pressure when first using the 15" Whirl-A-Way. Adjust pressure with adjustable unloader.

### Intended Use

The Whirl-A-Way is suitable for cleaning floors and walls in conjunction with a high pressure cleaner.

- Recommend Operating pressure: 1,500-3,500 PSI
- Ideal flow: 1.4 to 3.0 GPM (3.5 GPM Max)
- Maximum pressure: 3,500 PSI
- Maximum water temperature: 85°C/180°F
- \* Never exceed maximum operating pressure and temperature.

### Surface Cleaner Care

- Protect from frost/freezing.
- Ensure bristles are not deformed during storage.

### Please recycle the packaging

The packaging materials are recyclable.

Never reach under the unit while the high-pressure cleaner is operating

- Never direct the 15" Whirl-A-Way surface cleaner at humans or animals.
- Do not operate on a ladder.

 <b>WARNING</b>
--

Nozzle has been set according to factory set alignment. Do not adjust.
--

During operation, should you experience a buildup of small stones or other foreign material within the cover, we recommend that you simply tip the cleaner on its side at 45° which should expel any foreign materials. This will extend the life of your tips and rotary arm. The tips that have been installed on your surface cleaning system permit the use of your cleaner with a pressure washer producing up to 3.5 GPM at 3,500 PSI. This unit will not spin efficiently with flow under 1.4 GPM. Periodically check the tips to ensure they are not plugged by dirt particles. It is very important when operating your 15" Whirl-A-Way surface cleaner, that you maintain a continuous motion.

Should you leave the cleaner in a stationary position, the surface being cleaned can be seriously damaged by the high pressure.

**Use with a gun and lance**

Connect to lance using q/c fittings on the lance and 15" Whirl-A-Way surface cleaner.

**Attach to long wand**

Attach to a long-wand for cleaning hard-to-reach surfaces. Connect to long-wand using the quick connect fittings on the long-wand and 15" Whirl-A-Way surface cleaner.

Problem	Cause	Solution
Rotary arm not spinning	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 1 or more plugged nozzles</li> <li>• Nozzles not aligned with arm</li> <li>• Damaged nozzle or rotary arm</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Clean or replace nozzles</li> <li>• Realign nozzles</li> <li>• Replace damaged part(s)</li> </ul>
Leaking water from weep hole	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Damaged or worn seals</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Replace rotary head</li> </ul>
Leaking water from QC plug	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Damaged or missing o-ring in coupler</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Replace o-ring</li> </ul>
Unit vibrating while in use	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• One or more plugged nozzles</li> <li>• Uneven nozzle wear</li> <li>• Damaged nozzle or rotary arm</li> <li>• Mismatched nozzles</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Clean nozzles</li> <li>• Replace damaged part(s)</li> <li>• Replace nozzles</li> </ul>

## WARRANTY

This surface cleaner unit has a 90 days warranty on all components. This includes the rotary head, the nylon brush ring, and plastic cover.

This warranty covers **manufacturer defects only** and does not extend to any damage caused by the user. It also does not extend to any wear and tear caused by regular use of the product.

## WARNING

ADVERTENCIA • AVERTISSEMENT

Cancer and Reproductive Harm  
 Cáncer y Daño Reproductivo  
 Cancer et dommages à la reproduction

[www.P65Warnings.ca.gov](http://www.P65Warnings.ca.gov)

# BE

**POWER EQUIPMENT**

If you need assistance with the assembly  
or operation of your Whirl-A-Way please call

**1-866-850-6662**

[www.bepowerequipment.com](http://www.bepowerequipment.com)



# BE

**POWER EQUIPMENT**

## WHIRL-A-WAY 15 " NETTOYANT DE SURFACE



**MANUEL D'OPÉRATEUR**  
85.403.000

07.2020





INTRODUCTION .....	4
IDENTIFICATION DU PRODUIT .....	4
INSTRUCTIONS DE PRÉ-FONCTIONNEMENT .....	5
OPÉRATION .....	6
DÉPANNAGE .....	7
GARANTIE .....	7



**Attention: Lisez le manuel complet avant la première utilisation de votre nettoyeur de surface BE Whirl-A-Way.**

**Utilisation du manuel de l'opérateur**

Le manuel de l'utilisateur est une partie importante de votre nettoyeur de surface Whirl-A-Way de 15 pouces et doit être lu attentivement avant la première utilisation et il est souvent consulté pour s'assurer que les problèmes de sécurité et d'entretien sont pris en compte.

La lecture approfondie du manuel du propriétaire vous aidera à éviter toute blessure ou tout dommage à votre nettoyeur de surface BE 15" Whirl-A-Way.

Les informations contenues dans ce manuel vous offriront les outils de nettoyage les plus efficaces ainsi que les plus sûrs. En sachant comment utiliser au mieux cette machine, vous serez mieux placé pour montrer à d'autres personnes qui peuvent également utiliser l'unité.

Vous pouvez vous reporter à tout moment au manuel pour vous aider à dépanner des fonctions spécifiques, alors conservez-le à tout moment avec la machine.

**IDENTIFICATION DU PRODUIT**

**Enregistrer les numéros d'identification**

Si vous devez contacter un revendeur agréé ou un client Ligne de service (1-800-663-8331) pour des informations sur l'entretien, toujours fournir le modèle du produit et les numéros d'identification.

Date D'achat: \_\_\_\_\_

Le nom du Revendeur: \_\_\_\_\_

Téléphone du Concessionnaire: \_\_\_\_\_

**Numéros D'identification du Produit**

Numéro de Modèle: \_\_\_\_\_

**Avant que tu commences**

***Avant la première utilisation de l'unité, lisez attentivement les informations décrites dans les instructions d'utilisation.***

Assurez-vous que tous les composants sont en bon état de fonctionnement et qu'ils fonctionnent en toute sécurité.

- N'utilisez pas de nettoyant si une pièce n'est pas en bon état de fonctionnement.
- Aucune modification autorisée sur le nettoyant de surface.
- Avant le fonctionnement, testez le nettoyeur à basse pression (1,500 PSI) pour vous assurer que vous pouvez utiliser en toute sécurité à haute pression.

Le nettoyeur de surface que vous avez acheté se connecte directement à un coupleur à connexion rapide de 1/4" fonctionnant à un maximum de 3,500 PSI.

** AVERTISSEMENT**

Ce produit utilise une pression et une force d'eau extrêmes. Cela peut provoquer un rebond lors de l'utilisation du nettoyeur.

Ce Whirl-A-Way de 15" est conçu pour fonctionner avec des nettoyeurs haute pression à eau froide. Nous ne recommandons pas l'utilisation d'eau chaude car la jupe de brosse en nylon se ramollit et s'use prématurément, annulant toute garantie.

Avant l'utilisation, assurez-vous que le nettoyeur haute pression est à basse pression lors de la première utilisation du Whirl-A-Way. Réglez la pression avec le déchargeur réglable.

**Utilisation Conforme**

Le Whirl-A-Way convient au nettoyage des sols et des murs avec un nettoyeur haute pression.

- Pression de fonctionnement recommandée: 1.500-3.500 PSI
- Débit idéal: 1,4 à 3,0 GPM (3,5 GPM max)
- Pression maximale: 3.500 PSI
- Température maximale de l'eau: 85°C / 180°F

\*Ne dépassez jamais la pression et la température de fonctionnement maximales.

**Entretien du nettoyant de surface**

- Protéger du gel / gel.
- Assurez-vous que les poils ne sont pas déformés pendant le stockage.

**Veillez recycler l'emballage**

Les matériaux d'emballage sont recyclables.

Ne jamais atteindre sous l'unité lorsque le nettoyeur haute pression fonctionne

- Ne dirigez jamais le nettoyeur de surface Whirl-A-Way 15" vers des humains ou des animaux.
- Ne pas utiliser sur une échelle.

**⚠ WARNING**

La buse a été réglée selon l'alignement réglé en usine.  
Ne pas ajuster.

Pendant le fonctionnement, si vous rencontrez une accumulation de petites pierres ou d'autres corps étrangers à l'intérieur du couvercle, nous vous recommandons d'incliner simplement l'aspirateur sur le côté à 45 °, ce qui devrait éjecter tout corps étranger. Cela prolongera la durée de vie de vos pointes et de votre bras pivotant. Les buses qui ont été installées dans votre système de nettoyage de surface permettent l'utilisation de votre nettoyeur avec un nettoyeur haute pression qui produit jusqu'à 3,5 GPM à 3500 PSI. Cet appareil ne tournera pas efficacement avec un débit inférieur à 1,4 GPM. Vérifiez régulièrement les embouts pour vous assurer qu'ils ne sont pas obstrués par des particules de saleté. Lorsque vous utilisez votre nettoyeur de surface Whirl-A-Way 15", il est très important de maintenir un mouvement continu.

Si vous laissez l'aspirateur en position stationnaire, la surface à nettoyer peut être sérieusement endommagée par la haute pression.

**Utiliser avec un pistolet et une lance**

Connectez à la lance en utilisant des raccords q / c sur la lance et un nettoyeur de surface Whirl-A-Way de 15"

**Attache à la Extension de Lance**

Fixez-le à une extension de lance pour nettoyer les surfaces difficiles à atteindre. Connectez-vous à la extension de lance à l'aide des raccords à connexion rapide sur la extension de lance et la Whirl-A-Way.

Problème	Cause	Solution
Le bras rotatif ne tourne pas	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 1 ou plusieurs buses bouchées</li> <li>• Buses non alignées avec le bras</li> <li>• Buse ou bras rotatif endommagé</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Nettoyer ou remplacer les buses</li> <li>• Réaligner les buses</li> <li>• Remplacer les pièces endommagées</li> </ul>
Fuite d'eau du trou de suintement	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Joints endommagés ou usés</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Remplacer la tête rotative</li> </ul>
Fuite d'eau du bouchon QC	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Joint torique endommagé ou manquant dans le coupleur</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Remplacer le joint torique</li> </ul>
L'unité vibre pendant son utilisation	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Une ou plusieurs buses bouchées</li> <li>• Usure inégale des buses</li> <li>• Buse ou bras rotatif endommagé</li> <li>• Buses dépareillées</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Buses propres</li> <li>• Remplacer les pièces endommagées)</li> <li>• Remplacer les buses</li> </ul>

## GARANTIE

Cette unité de nettoyage de surface a une garantie de 90 jours sur tous les composants. Cela comprend la tête rotative, l'anneau de brosse en nylon et le couvercle en plastique.

Cette garantie couvre **uniquement les défauts du fabricant** et ne s'étend pas aux dommages causés par l'utilisateur. Elle ne s'étend pas non plus à l'usure causée par une utilisation régulière du produit.



# BE

**POWER EQUIPMENT**

**Si vous avez besoin d'aide pour l'assemblage  
ou le fonctionnement de votre Whirl-A-Way,  
veuillez appeler**

**1-866-850-6662**

[www.bepowerequipment.com](http://www.bepowerequipment.com)



# BE

**POWER EQUIPMENT**

## WHIRL-A-WAY DE 15" LIMPIADOR DE SUPERFICIE



**MANUAL DEL OPERADOR**  
85.403.000

07.2020



# TABLA DE CONTENIDO

---



**INTRODUCCIÓN ..... 4**

**IDENTIFICACIÓN DEL PRODUCTO ..... 4**

**INSTRUCCIONES PREVIAS A LA OPERACIÓN ..... 5**

**OPERACIÓN ..... 6**

**SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS ..... 7**

**GARANTÍA ..... 7**



**Atención: lea el manual completo antes del uso inicial de su limpiador de superficies BE Whirl-A-Way.**

**Usando el manual del operador**

El manual del operador es una parte importante de su limpiador de superficies Whirl-A-Way de 15" y debe leerse detenidamente antes del uso inicial, y consultarlo con frecuencia para asegurarse de que se aborden las preocupaciones de seguridad y servicio adecuadas.

Leer el manual del propietario a fondo ayudará a evitar lesiones personales o daños a su limpiador de superficies BE 15" Whirl-A-Way.

La información en este manual le ofrecerá las herramientas más efectivas para la limpieza, así como las más seguras. Al saber cuál es la mejor manera de operar esta máquina, estará mejor posicionado para mostrar a otros que también pueden operar la unidad.

Puede consultar el manual en cualquier momento para ayudar a solucionar problemas de funciones operativas específicas, así que guárdelo con la máquina en todo momento.

**IDENTIFICACIÓN DEL PRODUCTO****Números de identificación de registro**

Si necesita comunicarse con un distribuidor autorizado o la línea de servicio al cliente (1-800-663-8331) para obtener información sobre el limpiador de superficie, siempre proporcione el modelo del producto y los números de identificación.

Fecha de compra: \_\_\_\_\_

Nombre del comerciante: \_\_\_\_\_

Teléfono del concesionario: \_\_\_\_\_

**Product Identification Numbers**

Número de modelo: \_\_\_\_\_

# INSTRUCCIONES PREVIAS A LA OPERACIÓN



## Antes de que empieces

**Antes de la operación inicial del limpiador de superficies, lea cuidadosamente la información descrita en las instrucciones de operación.**

- Asegúrese de que todos los componentes estén en buen estado de funcionamiento y que funcionen de manera segura.
- No utilice limpiadores si alguna parte no está en condiciones de funcionamiento adecuadas.
- No se permiten modificaciones en el limpiador de superficies.
- Antes de la operación, pruebe el limpiador a baja presión (1,500 PSI) para asegurarse de que pueda operar de manera segura a altas presiones.

El limpiador de superficie que ha comprado se conecta directamente a un acoplador de conexión rápida de 1/4", que funciona a un máximo de 3,500 PSI.

### **ADVERTENCIA**

Este producto utiliza presión extrema del agua y fuerza del agua. Esto puede causar daño cuando se usa el limpiador.

Este Whirl-A-Way de 15" está diseñada para funcionar con lavadoras a presión de agua fría. No recomendamos el uso de agua caliente, ya que la falda del cepillo de nylon se ablandará y se desgastará prematuramente, anulando cualquier garantía.

Antes de la operación, asegúrese de que la lavadora a presión esté a baja presión cuando utilice por primera vez el Whirl-A-Way de 15". Ajuste la presión con un descargador ajustable.

## Uso previsto

Whirl-A-Way es adecuado para limpiar pisos y paredes junto con un limpiador de alta presión.

- Presión de funcionamiento recomendada: 1,500-3,500 PSI
  - Flujo ideal: 1.4 a 3.0 GPM (3.5 GPM Max)
  - Presión máxima: 3,500 PSI
  - Temperatura máxima del agua: 85°C / 180°F
- \* Nunca exceda la presión y temperatura de funcionamiento máximas.

## Cuidado del limpiador de superficies

- Proteger de las heladas / congelación.
- Asegúrese de que las cerdas no se deforman durante el almacenamiento.

## Por favor recicle el embalaje

Los materiales de embalaje son reciclables.

Nunca alcance debajo de la unidad mientras la limpiadora de alta presión está funcionando

- Nunca dirija el limpiador de superficies Whirl-A-Way de 15" a personas o animales.
- No opere en una escalera.

**ADVERTENCIA**

Nozzle has been set according to factory set alignment. Do not adjust.

Durante el funcionamiento, si experimenta una acumulación de piedras pequeñas u otro material extraño dentro de la cubierta, le recomendamos que simplemente incline el limpiador de lado a 45°, lo que debería expulsar cualquier material extraño. Esto extenderá la vida de sus puntas y brazo giratorio. Las boquillas que se han instalado en su sistema de limpieza de superficies permiten el uso de su limpiador con una lavadora a presión que produce hasta 3.5 GPM a 3,500 PSI. Esta unidad no girará eficientemente con un flujo por debajo de 1.4 GPM. Revise periódicamente las puntas para asegurarse de que no estén obstruidas por partículas de suciedad. Es muy importante al operar su limpiador de superficies Whirl-A-Way de 15", que mantenga un movimiento continuo.

Si deja el limpiador en una posición estacionaria, la superficie que se limpia puede verse seriamente dañada por la alta presión.

**Usar con pistola y lanza**

Conéctese a la lanza utilizando accesorios de conexión rápida en la lanza y limpiador de superficies Whirl-A-Way de 15".

**Adjuntar a la varita larga**

Sujételo a una lanza larga para limpiar superficies difíciles de alcanzar. Conéctese al tubo largo usando los accesorios de conexión rápida en el tubo largo y el limpiador de superficies Whirl-A-Way de 15".

Problem	Cause	Solution
Brazo giratorio no gira	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 1 o más boquillas tapadas</li> <li>• Boquillas no alineadas con el brazo</li> <li>• Boquilla o brazo giratorio dañados</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Limpie o reemplace las boquillas</li> <li>• Realinear boquillas</li> <li>• Reemplazar las piezas dañada(s)</li> </ul>
Fugas de agua del agujero de drenaje	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Sellos dañados o desgastados</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Reemplace la cabeza giratoria</li> </ul>
Fuga de agua del enchufe de control de calidad	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Junta tórica (o-ring) dañada o faltante en el acoplador</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Reemplace la junta tórica (o-ring)</li> </ul>
Unidad que vibra mientras está en uso	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Una o más boquillas tapadas</li> <li>• Desgaste desigual de la boquilla</li> <li>• Boquilla o brazo giratorio dañados</li> <li>• Boquillas no coincidentes</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Boquillas limpias</li> <li>• Reemplazar las piezas dañada(s)</li> <li>• Reemplace las boquillas</li> </ul>

## GARANTÍA

Esta unidad de limpieza de superficies tiene una garantía de 90 días en todos los componentes. Esto incluye la cabeza giratoria, el anillo del cepillo de nylon y la cubierta de plástico.

Esta garantía cubre solo defectos del fabricante y no se extiende a ningún daño causado por el usuario. Tampoco se extiende a ningún desgaste causado por el uso regular del producto.



# BE

**POWER EQUIPMENT**

Si necesita ayuda con el montaje u operación  
de su Whirl-A-Way, llame al

**1-866-850-6662**

[www.bepowerequipment.com](http://www.bepowerequipment.com)